
30 November 2018

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE
will meet on

Monday, 10 December 2018
beginning at

7:00 pm
in the

Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

TO: Councillor Cynthia Garton (Chair)
Councillor Janice Asman (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Margaret Allingham Councillor Carol Boulton
Councillor Ian Corben Councillor Richard Gomer
Councillor Keith House Councillor Lucy Jurd
Councillor Rupert Kyrle Councillor Derek Pretty
Councillor Bruce Tennent Councillor Adrian Trace

Staff Contacts: Cheryll Kemsley, Democratic Services Specialist
Tel: 023 8068 8112; Email: Cheryll.kemsley@eastleigh.gov.uk

Julia Birt, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8437; 
Email: julia.birt@eastleigh.gov.uk

GAETANA WISEMAN
Performance and Governance Manager

_____________________________________________________________________

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings

as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 
other languages, upon request.

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above.

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public, and 
Councillors will be using tablet devices to access committee papers.

Eastleigh House
Upper Market Street
Eastleigh SO50 9YN

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings
http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/meetings


AGENDA

1. Public Participation    

2. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 6) 

To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018. 

3. Apologies    

4. Declarations of Interest     

Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

5. Chair's Report    

6. Ageas Bowl Review 2018    (Pages 7 - 12)

7. Presentation on Planning Guidelines    

8. Planning Application - Land Adjacent to Russell's Equestrian Centre (including Lot 
C, Itchen Valley Country Park), West End, Southampton    (Pages 13 - 32) 

Erection of 1.no courtyard building and 1.no isolation block accommodating 20 
stables; 1.no double unit mobile home for on-site manager's accommodation, 1.no 
outdoor arena with lighting and hard standing providing 7no. on site vehicular 
parking spaces and utilising existing access from Allington Lane (Ref: F/18/84121). 

9. Planning Appeals     

The Legal Services Manager to report:-

(a) that the following appeal has been lodged:-

Appeal against the Councils refusal of planning permission for a single 
storey side extension to include a new front porch attached to the side 
extension at 25 Rose Close, Hedge End (Ref: H/18/83321).

This was a delegated decision

(b) that the following appeal has been withdrawn:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of outline planning permission for 
mixed use redevelopment scheme within use classes A1(shops), 
A2(financial and professional services), A3 (restaurant/cafe), A4 (drinking 
establishment), A5 (hot food takeaway), C3 (residential apartments up to 77 
units) and D1 (non-residential institution), within two separate blocks, 
together with access, car parking, landscaping and associated works (all 
matters reserved) at former Budgens Store, 1 Upper Northam Road, Hedge 
End (Ref: O/17/80927).

This was a Local Area Committee Decision



(c) that the following appeals have been dismissed:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the erection 
of a detached one bedroom dwelling on land to the rear of 10 Romill Close 
with associated access and parking (re-submission of C/17/80065) at 10 
Romill Close, West End (Ref: F/18/82388)

This was a delegated decision.

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant a certificate of lawful use or 
development of a 2m high fence at 16 Ullswater Avenue, West End, (Ref: 
LDC/17/80861).

This was a delegated decision.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Monday, 28 January 2019 at 7:00 pm

in the Hedge End 2000 Centre, St John's 
Road, Hedge End, SO30 4AF

Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news -

Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 

updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Monday, 5 November 2018  (7:00 pm – 7:20 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Boulton, Corben, 
Gomer, Jurd, Kyrle, Pretty and Trace

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors House and Tennent

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

34. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

Mr Edward Whyte thanked the Committee for refusing the planning 
application for 77 residential units on the old ‘Budgens’ site, Upper 
Northam Road and for re-opening the car park to the public.

The Chair gave thanks for the positive feedback.

35. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 be confirmed 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

36. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest in relation to items of business on 
the agenda.

37. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair reported the following:

Former “Budgens” site, Upper Northam Road

The Borough Council had stepped in to acquire the old “Budgens” site on 
Upper Northam Road in Hedge End. This Committee had refused planning 
permission for the mixed use site with up to 77 residential units and a 
public inquiry was due to be held in November 2018. As a result of the 
Council’s acquisition, the inquiry would not be going ahead and a second 
planning application had also been withdrawn.

1

Agenda Item 2



2

The car park had been reopened to the public. It was free to use and open 
seven days a week from 7.30am to 6pm. It was also a Park and Stride car 
park for Shamblehurst Primary School and Wildern School. 

Borough Council staff were now considering the short term and long term 
uses of the site. This would take some time in order to ensure that local 
needs were met.

Hedge End and Youth Community Association (HEYCA)

The old school building known locally as HEYCA, had been undergoing a 
refurbishment. Initially repairs to the roof would be undertaken followed by 
drainage improvements. The funding for these repairs was approved by 
this Committee and the owners of the building, Hedge End Town Council, 
were also contributing to this project.

Itchen Valley Country Park

The Chair was pleased to report that there had been a record number of 
attendances during the recent half term school holidays at Itchen Valley 
Country Park. The new Café at Highwood Barn was exceptionally busy 
and takings were up 110% compared to last year. The new indoor play 
area proved very popular with the younger visitors and the Halloween trails 
were also enjoyed by hundreds of children and parents.

Our partners, Go Ape and Youth Options had also registered impressive 
attendance figures. In particular, Go Ape recorded a fall in numbers 
nationally whereas attendances for both the Treetop Adventure and Junior 
courses at Itchen Valley Country Park showed positive increases. 

On behalf of this Local Area Committee, the Chair expressed her gratitude 
to all of the staff who worked so hard to provide a first class service at the 
country park despite some operational challenges. A review of these 
challenges was being undertaken and Members looked forward to seeing 
further improvements within the Park during the winter/spring when it 
would be traditionally quieter.  
   
Planning Consultation for the Woodhouse Lane site 

Following the conclusion of the public consultation on the planning 
application for the Woodhouse Lane site, including Deer Park School, in 
early September 2018, some amendments were now being made to the 
associated highways proposals in response to the comments received. 
These would be subject to a further consultation period and the application 
was now expected to be determined by this Committee early 2019. 

38. LOCAL AREA MANAGER'S REPORT

The Assistant Local Area Manager reported the following:

2



3

Park Sport 2018

The Park Sport scheme lost its main sponsor this year. This had led to a 
slight reduction in the number of activities across the Borough. In Hedge 
End, West End and Botley (HEWEB), attendances remained stable with a 
slight rise in numbers at the Friday Night Football sessions at Botley. The 
free swimming sessions and the Skate Jam at Woodhouse Lane also 
attracted high numbers with 213 and 100 attendees respectively.   

Public Art Schemes

A public consultation event was held on Saturday 20 October 2018 at the 
Peartree Inn, Boorley Green. Residents voted for public art themes based 
on nature and local history, in particular, and commented on how this 
should be distributed within the sites at Boorley Park and Boorley 
Gardens. The online consultation via Eastleigh Borough Council’s website 
would continue until 18 November 2018.

The Pavilions (Moorgreen) steering group had recently met to evaluate the 
submissions for this public art project. The Group agreed on a design and 
the successful artist would be invited to develop his ideas with members of 
the steering group.

Street Nameplates 

Members had recently agreed to a priority list of street nameplates in 
Hedge End, West End and Botley. The list incorporated requests from 
Members, reported damaged and missing signage, and updated 
nameplates with the new design and Eastleigh Borough Council logo. An 
order for these nameplates had recently been placed.
 
Forthcoming meetings

The Boorley Green Working Group would be meeting on Monday 12 
November 2018. Updates would be received from the developer 
concerning progress on the community centre and sports pavilion.

The specification for the Multi Use Games Area had recently been agreed 
with the Borough Council and Botley Parish Council.

The Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel would be held on Thursday 15 November 
2018. The meeting would consider a review of the cricket season including 
any complaints and compliments that had been received by Borough 
Council staff. Members of the public were invited to attend this meeting.

A HEWEB Team meeting was to be held on Monday 3 December and an 
additional Local Area Committee meeting had been arranged for Monday 
10 December 2018. 

3



4

The HEWEB Youth Partnership was to meet on Tuesday 4 December 
2018. Partners would be reporting on their activities and the HEWEB 
Youth Grants process would be discussed.

39. FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

Consideration was given to the report of the Local Area Manager that 
recommended funding to support projects that would meet identified local 
needs.

RESOLVED – 

(1) That the formal allocation of £100,000 plus interest for public 
art within Boorley Park be approved, as per the Section 106 
agreement schedule;

(2) That the stated Fees and Charges for Itchen Valley Country 
Park be approved to come into effect in January 2019; and 

(3) That an increase of 20p to the parking tariffs for Hedge End 
Train Station car park and Stroudley Way be approved to 
commence from 7 February 2019.

40. PLANNING APPLICATION - STRATEGIC PARK, COMINES WAY, 
HEDGE END

This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the meeting.

41. TRAFFIC REGULATION ORDER - VARIOUS ROAD

Consideration was given to the report of the Environmental Lead Specialist 
following consultation on waiting restrictions proposed in Charterhouse 
Way, Swincombe Rise, Gatcombe Gardens, Freegrounds Avenue, Kings 
Copse Road, Mapleton Road, Sherbourne Way, junction with Freegrounds 
Avenue, and Beechwood Rise.

RESOLVED – 
 
(1) That the ‘No Waiting at Any Time’ restrictions on Swincombe 

Rise, Freegrounds Avenue, Charterhouse Way, Kings Copse 
Road, Mapleton Gardens and Beechwood Rise be approved as 
they address the current safety issues whilst reducing the 
impact on residents’ parking; and 

(2) That the proposal to restrict Gatcombe Gardens be removed 
from this order.

(NOTE: A resident of Gatcombe Gardens spoke in support of 
recommendation 2.)

4



5

42. FOOTPATH DIVERSION - WOODHOUSE LANE

Consideration was given to the report of the Senior Specialist – 
Engineering that explained that a planning application had been submitted 
to the Council and was being dealt with under application O/18/83634. The 
land affected by the application was crossed by a public right of way. If 
permission were to be granted, a Public Footpath Diversion Order would 
be required to divert part of the footpath on an alternative alignment in 
order to allow the proposed development to be carried out. Authorisation 
was therefore sought to begin the process of making a Public Footpath 
Diversion Order.

RESOLVED – 

That the processing of an Order under Section 257 of the Town and 
country Planning Act 1990 for the diversion of Public Bridleway No 
6c be approved.

43. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported that the following appeals had been 
lodged:-
 

 Hillside, 140 Winchester Street, Botley - Appeal against the 
Council’s refusal of planning permission for Outline: Erection of 2no. 
detached three bed dwellings with associated double garages, car 
parking, amenity space and access off Winchester Road (access 
and layout only, all other matters to be reserved) (Ref: O/17/81515)
 
This was a delegated decision.
 

 146 Winchester Street, Botley – Appeal against the Council’s 
refusal of planning permission for the retention of mobile home, link 
unit and art studio. (Ref: F/18/82327)

This was a delegated decision.

5



This page is intentionally left blank



HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 

Monday, 10 December 2018 

AGEAS BOWL REVIEW 2018

Report of the Assistant Local Area Manager, in consultation with 
the Senior Engineering Specialist, Senior Environmental Health 

Specialist, and Customer Services Manager.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee 
consider the review of complaints, comments and recommendations for the Ageas 
Bowl during the 2018 season. 

Summary

This report reviews complaints and comments which have been received by departments 
within Eastleigh Borough Council for the 2018 season and refers to actions arising from 
the Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel meeting on 16 November 2017.  The report draws 
comparison with the previous nine years and provides updates which should address 
current residential concerns. 

The majority of this report was presented at the Ageas Bowl Liaison Panel on Thursday 15 
November 2018 and there is also an update on provision for councillors to note.

Statutory Powers

* Section 1 Localism Act 2011.

Strategic Implications 

1. The performance of the Ageas Bowl relates to the Enabling Healthier 
Lifestyles and Wellbeing for all sections of the population. The community 
outreach programme also helps with Tackling Deprivation as many of the 
children would not otherwise experience cricket coaching or spectating. The 
introduction of the scholarship by Choi Kwang Do is also beneficial in this 
respect. 

2. The Ageas Bowl offers employment for many local people ranging from 
stewarding to catering, sales and marketing, coaching, maintenance and the 

7

Agenda Item 6



Eastleigh Borough Council

many professions required by a hotel. Secondary spend in the local 
community on match and event days is significant and supports jobs in the 
wider economy.

3. The Ageas Bowl also contributes towards the aim of being a Green Borough 
with successful traffic management plans which helps with Tackling 
Congestion and associated pollution. Future traffic plans also involve using the 
infrastructure within the site rather than additional external Park and Strides. 
The provision of an Excellent Environment for All is important for everyone 
who visits and works within the site and the surrounds. The Ageas Bowl works 
closely with the Council’s Direct Services to achieve this and the minimising of 
waste.

4. This report relates specifically to the Council’s community leadership role, 
protecting the amenity and wellbeing of residents and supporting a positive 
and constructive relationship between the Ageas Bowl and the local 
community.

Introduction

5. This report provides a summary of complaints and comments received by 
Borough Council staff in respect of cricket matches and large scale events 
held at the Ageas Bowl during the 2018 season.  It provides an overview of 
concerns and, where possible, makes practical recommendations which 
should address identified problems. 

6. This season the Ageas Bowl hosted one Test match and no concerts 
respectively. The T20 limited overs matches were played mainly in July and 
August.

Complaints and Comments Analysis

7. Complaints and comments received during the 2018 season are summarised 
below.  To enable comparison, a summary of statistics for the previous eight 
seasons are included in the following table.

8.

COMPLAINTS/COMMENTS 2018 2017 2016 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010
Parking/Temporary Cones 5 2 2 9 4 13 5 17 17
Bus shuttles/traffic management 0 0 9 0 1 2 4 3 2
Noise/Concerts/Fireworks/Event 1 7 3 1 0 1 3 0 17
Anti - Social Behaviour/Policing 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Customer/Audience complaints 0 0 2 1 0 0 1 0 0
Satisfaction/Compliments 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 8 6
Other (MP Enquiry) 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 1 1
TOTALS 7 9 17 11 8 18 15 29 43

   

8



Eastleigh Borough Council

Parking/Temporary Coning Plans

9. One complaint has been received about 
[...]
ween different people.  An Equality Impact 
Assessment has not been carried out.

Conclusion

34.  This report provides a review of the 2018 season in terms of issues that affect 
local residents largely around the staging of cricket matches and special 
events such as Fireworks night and concerts. The main community uses are 
also highlighted for councillors’ information.

11



Eastleigh Borough Council

Date: 27 November 2018
Contact Officer: Siobhan Strand, Assistant Local Area Manager
Tel No: 02380 688428
e-mail: siobhan.strand@eastleigh.gov.uk
Appendices Attached: None

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 100D 
The following is a list of documents which disclose facts or matters on which this report 
or an important part of it is based and have been relied upon to a material extent in the 
preparation of this report. This list does not include any published works or documents 
which would disclose exempt or confidential information. 

12



HEWEB – Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area Committee Monday 10 
December 2018.

Application Number: F/18/84121
Case Officer: Clare Martin
Received Date: Wednesday 26 September 2018

Site Address: Land Adjacent to Russell’s Equestrian Centre (including Lot 
C, Itchen Valley Country Park), West End, Southampton

Applicant: Verity Tidmarsh

Proposal: Erection of 1.no courtyard building and 1.no isolation block 
accommodating 20 stables; 1.no double unit mobile home for 
on-site manager's accommodation, 1.no outdoor arena with 
lighting and  hard standing providing 7no. on site vehicular 
parking spaces and utilising existing access from Allington 
Lane.

Recommendation: PERMIT subject to:
i) No material objection being raised by the Ecology 

Officer or Hampshire County Council on plans for the 
visibility spays.

ii) Drainage survey to be updated to include details of 
water quality.

iii) No objection being raised by Natural England to the 
Habitat Regulation Assessment

CONDI
[...]
Local Planning Authority and shall thereafter be installed and 
 maintained in accordance with the approved plans.
Reason: To provide satisfactory access and in the interest of highway safety.

14 The occupation of the mobile home hereby approved shall be limited to a 
person solely employed on the site and to their dependants as long as the site 
is used as an equestrian centre. Reason: The site is within the countryside 
where new dwellings are not normally permitted except where there is a 
justified over riding need. 
 

15 The mobile home hereby permitted must be removed within three months of the 
cessation of the use of the site for the riding stables hereby permitted. Reason: 
The building is permitted in light of the particular circumstances of the case and 
the site is not appropriate for permanent retention of the mobile home without 
the riding stables use. 
 

16 No riding lessons shall take place on the site except between the hours of 8am 
to 7pm (Monday to Friday) and 8am to 5.30pm (Saturday & Sunday) and 
directional lighting for the arena shall only be used within those hours and 
switched off at all other times. 
Reason: To protect the amenity of the occupiers of nearby properties.
 

17 No hardstanding, structures or buildings shall be located within 4 metres of the 

15



ditch along the sites southern boundary.
Reason: To prevent damage to the watercourse.

18 Note to Applicant: In accordance with paragraph 38 of the National Planning 
Policy Framework (July 2018), Eastleigh Borough Council takes a positive 
approach to the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever 
possible, a positive outcome and to ensure all proposals are dealt with in a 
timely manner.

__________________________________________________________________

Report:

This application has been referred to Committee because the applicant is the 
daughter of Cllr Boulton who is a member of the Hedge End, West End and Botley 
Local Area Committee. This application site is also owned by Eastleigh Borough 
Council. 

Description of Application

1. The applicant operates a riding school, stables and horse rescue centre from a 
nearby site (Russell’s Equestrian Centre). The applicant has to relocate from their 
current site and is keen to continue operating within the local area and so this site 
has been chosen to replace their existing facility. The proposed site is smaller 
than the existing property and so the facility has been downsized from the current 
operation.  

2. The planning application comprises; the erection of 1.no courtyard building and 
1.no isolation block which accommodates 20 stables in total; 1.no double unit 
mobile home for on-site manager's accommodation, 1.no outdoor arena with 
directional lighting, provision of  7no. on site vehicular parking spaces utilising the 
existing access from Allington Lane.

3. The planning application is supported by:
 Planning, Design and Access Statement by Paris Smith (reference 

PXK.PXK.120179.1.03291266.1)
 Preliminary Ecological Assessment by ECOSA (dated Sep 18)
 Ecological Impact Assessment by ECOSA (dated Nov 18)
 Surface Water Drainage Report by M3 Mayer Brown (dated Nov 18)
 Landscaping Plan by SC Architecture (drawing number 4132-P-4) 
 Lighting Assessment & Strategy by Design for Lighting (dated Nov 18) 

Site Characteristics

4. The application site comprises a tree lined field to the south of Allington Lane with 
some areas of shrub and older trees near the site entrance. The field is relatively 
flat with a noticeable slope to a ditch hidden within the vegetation along the 
Allington Lane boundary. The site is mostly enclosed by mature trees and 
vegetation with a small open section along its southern boundary, opposite the 
site entrance. At this point the edge of the field is marked by low bar fencing. 

16



There is a further ditch that runs alongside the sites southern boundary and 
connects into the local waterways. 

Character of Locality

5. The
[...]
nsure that the any effects of 
nutrient enrichment do not extend beyond the soakaway. The soakaway 
proposals may be modified to provide suitable natural treatment of the run-off (a 
more robust SuDS feature), for example, by provided appropriate planning which 
will also provide ecological habitat. 

Conclusion

89. As set out within the report there is considered to be over riding material 
considerations to warrant approving the principle of the development, including 
the provision of a mobile home. The development would alter the appearance of 
the site and would require some removal of vegetation, but the structures and 
use are suitable for a countryside location and would not detrimentally impact on 
the character of Allington Lane or residential amenity. The proposal uses an 
established access, but its use will be intensified and whilst the Highway 
Authority have raised no objection to the development, further work is being 

29



undertaken to establish the sight lines and the resultant impact on existing 
vegetation.

90. Prior to committee, officers expect to have been provided with a highway 
technical note informed by a speed survey and will have discussed the impact of 
any future loss of vegetation with the Council’s Ecology Specialist. Subject to a 
positive response and clarity on the highway matters, the proposal is 
recommended for approval with conditions as listed.  
 

30



31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Ageas Bowl Review 2018
	8 Planning Application - Land Adjacent to Russell's Equestrian Centre (including Lot C, Itchen Valley Country Park), West End, Southampton



Minutes of the meeting


1

HEDGE END, WEST END AND BOTLEY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE

Monday, 10 December 2018  (7:03 pm – 8:21 pm)

PRESENT:

Councillor Garton (Chair); Councillors Asman, Allingham, Corben, Gomer, 
House, Kyrle, Pretty, Tennent and Trace

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Boulton and Jurd

________________________________________

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY)

44. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation on this occasion.

45. MINUTES

RESOLVED -

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2018 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.

46. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Rupert Kyrle declared a Personal Interest in agenda item 8, 
Planning Application - Land Adjacent to Russell's Equestrian Centre 
(including Lot C, Itchen Valley Country Park), West End, Southampton, 
because the applicant's mother was known to him, and Councillor Boulton 
was also a member of the Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area 
Committee. 

47. CHAIR'S REPORT

The Chair reported the following:

Former ‘Budgens’ site, Upper Northam Road

The car park at this site was being well used and the lights were now 
operational. The Chair congratulated the children of Shamblehurst Primary 
School who displayed their work about Remembrance in the former store’s 
front windows. This display attracted a lot of interest from local people.

Maypole roundabout

At the request of this Committee, Eastleigh Borough Council’s Chief 
Executive wrote to the Managing Director of Breheny regarding a post on 



2

the Big Hen Hedge End Facebook. The post had been made by the 
Project Manager responsible for the Maypole roundabout and it 
misrepresented the Council’s position. The Council had always supported 
a 30 mph speed limit. The letter also expressed concerns about safety on 
the approaches to the roundabout and on the roundabout which also 
lacked lane markings. The Managing Director had replied to the Council 
and issued a written apology for the actions of the Project Manager. The 
Chair had written a letter to Hampshire County Council (HCC) expressing 
similar sentiments about road safety. Unfortunately HCC had no intention 
of changing the speed limit at this time.
  
Boorley Park

The Chair was very pleased to report that the foundations for the Boorley 
Park Primary School had now been built. This school should be open by 
September 2019 and she wished to congratulate Tamsin Hindley who had 
been appointed as the Headteacher and was currently a Deputy 
Headteacher at Freegrounds Junior School.

Work had also commenced on the community centre and sports pavilion 
and these would also be completed next year.
   
The Pavilions, West End 

Members would recall that approval for an experimental Traffic Regulation 
Order (TRO) had been given by this Committee in the summer. However 
this was subject to permission from the landowners, Barratt Homes. 
Initially Barratt Homes felt that a TRO was unnecessary but following 
parking issues with the Fireworks event at the Ageas Bowl, a meeting was 
held with the Managing Director, who agreed to the implementation of the 
TRO and some entrance signage. This was now being considered by the 
residents. 

Wildern swimming pool roof project

This project was nearly at the end of the feasibility stage. Draft plans had 
been presented to the Wildern Community Management Committee and at 
the last Hedge End, West End and Botley Team meeting. The initial 
designs had been very well received by the school and councillors.

48. AGEAS BOWL REVIEW 2018

Consideration was given to the report of the Assistant Local Area 
Manager, in consultation with the Senior Engineering Specialist, Senior 
Environmental Health Specialist, and Customer Services Manager 
(Agenda item 6), that reviewed the complaints and comments received by 
departments within the council regarding the 2018 season.

The report set out the issues that affected local residents, largely around 
the staging of cricket matches and special events such as fireworks night, 



3

and concerts. The main community uses were also highlighted for 
councillors’ information. 

RESOLVED – 

That the report be noted.

49. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES

The Lead Specialist for Housing and Development gave a short 
presentation on guidelines that had to be taken into account when 
determining planning applications; in particular the issues that could, and 
could not, be taken into account.  This was set against the broader policy 
framework.

50. PLANNING APPLICATION - LAND ADJACENT TO RUSSELL'S 
EQUESTRIAN CENTRE (INCLUDING LOT C, ITCHEN VALLEY 
COUNTRY PARK), WEST END, SOUTHAMPTON

The Committee considered the report of the Lead Specialist for Housing 
and Development (Agenda item 8) concerning an application for the 
erection of 1no. courtyard building and 1no. isolation block 
accommodating 20 stables; 1no. double unit mobile home for onsite 
manager’s accommodation; 1no outdoor arena with lightning and hard 
standing providing 7no. onsite vehicular parking spaces and utilising 
existing access from Allington Lane. (Ref: F/18/84121).

The Committee was advised the following:

• Two further letters of objection raising issues on highway safety, 
loss of vegetation had been received

• Awaiting highway technical note informed by speed survey, and an 
amended site plan with visibility splays and extent of landscaping to 
be lost. 

• Awaiting updated drainage details for foul and surface water 
drainage 

• Borough Ecologist – no objection to additional lighting information 
but needs to be considered with loss of vegetation to facilitate 
sightlines. 

The recommendation was amended to:

• Defer the application until the next committee to allow receipt and 
consideration of

(i) speed survey data and resultant visibility
(ii) Amended site layout with landscaping 
(iii) Drainage details and undertake a Habitat Regulations 

Assessment



4

(iv) Consultation and consideration of responses from the 
highway authority, Borough Ecologist, local residents and 
Natural England

(v) Full report to be presented to the next Hedge End, West End 
and Botley Local Area Committee

Councillors debated the proposal and considered that in policy terms the 
principle of development was acceptable and that the technical matters 
could be addressed by officers. Due to the pressing timescales for the 
applicant to vacate their current site and the real risk that horse welfare 
could be undermined should this occur, councillors did not wish to defer 
the scheme until the next Hedge End, West End and Botley Local Area 
Committee.

RESOLVED -

That it be delegated to the Lead Specialist for Housing and 
Development in consultation with the Chair, Vice Chair and Ward 
Members to PERMIT subject to: 

(1) The receipt of speed survey data and plans with the required 
visibility splays;

(2) An amended site layout with retained and proposed 
landscaping;

(3) Updated drainage details and the Local Planning Authority 
undertaking a Habitat Regulations Assessment in consultation 
with Natural England; and 

(4) The consultation and consideration of responses from the 
highway authority, the Borough Ecologist, local residents and 
Natural England.

(NOTES: a) The Chair read out a letter from a resident, and two members 
of the public spoke, in objection to this application citing a number of 
issues including the following: procedural matters, insufficient visibility 
splays, condition for a roundabout at Itchen Valley Country Park entrance, 
red line not extending to highway; notice not served on Hampshire County 
Council, dwelling disproportionate, no justification to move to adjacent 
land, 40mph speed limit too high, eroding countryside setting, inadequate 
parking; dust in the summer and lighting in the winter having a detrimental 
impact on residents; b) six members of the public, the applicant, and agent 
spoke in support of the application; and c) Councillor Kyrle declared an 
interest in this item, remained in the room, spoke and voted thereon.)

51. PLANNING APPEALS

The Legal Services Manager reported:-



5

(a) that the following appeal had been lodged:-

Appeal against the Councils refusal of planning permission for a 
single storey side extension to include a new front porch attached to 
the side extension at 25 Rose Close, Hedge End (Ref: H/18/83321).

This was a delegated decision

(b) that the following appeal had been withdrawn:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of outline planning permission 
for mixed use redevelopment scheme within use classes 
A1(shops), A2(financial and professional services), A3 
(restaurant/cafe), A4 (drinking establishment), A5 (hot food 
takeaway), C3 (residential apartments up to 77 units) and D1 (non-
residential institution), within two separate blocks, together with 
access, car parking, landscaping and associated works (all matters 
reserved) at former Budgens Store, 1 Upper Northam Road, Hedge 
End (Ref: O/17/80927).

This was a Local Area Committee Decision

(c) that the following appeals had been dismissed:-

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for the 
erection of a detached one bedroom dwelling on land to the rear of 
10 Romill Close with associated access and parking (re-submission 
of C/17/80065) at 10 Romill Close, West End (Ref: F/18/82388).

This was a delegated decision.

Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant a certificate of lawful 
use or development of a 2m high fence at 16 Ullswater Avenue, 
West End, (Ref: LDC/17/80861).

This was a delegated decision.

RESOLVED -

That the report be noted.

CHRISTMAS WISHES
The Chair wished everyone a Merry Christmas and Happy New Year.


